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There is no official list of all the Presidents of the CIFSS Council. The
following information is gleaned from the minutes of the CIFSS Council
meetings. Many times the meetings were called to order by the President,
but his name was never mentioned. The Secretary of the CIFSS often ran the
meetings in the absence of the President. The Presidency was initially
rotated among the leagues alphabetically. Many times the President left in
the middle of the year, thus you have multiple Presidents during a particular
year. The President of the CIFSS Council was initially different than the
President of the Executive Committee. The term of office often depended
upon when the meetings were held which seemed to change each year. In the
early history, years are often overlapped with different Presidents.
Photographs of the Presidents began to appear in the “CIFSS Bulletin” in
1940, although not every year (these were the first photos of any type to
appear in the “Bulletin”). The two year term of office started in 1972, with
the election of the President from a list of nominees.

1913 Earnest W. Oliver Los Angeles High School VP
1914 W. C. Wilson Pasadena High School VP
1915 W. R. Moberly Compton High School P
1916 S. H. Upjohns South Pasadena High School P
1916 E.H. McMath Orange County League

1917 Delbert Brunton Orange High School P
1917 Harry J. Moore LB Poly H.S. VP

1918 Ben S. Milliken Central League

1919 L. L. Beeman San Bernardino High School P
1920 Earnest W. Oliver Los Angeles High School VP

1921 T. E. Hughes Hollywood High School P



1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960

J. S. Malcolm
Edwin C. Franklin
G. Walter Monroe
James Westcott
Harry G. Adams
McCall Aldrich

J. B. Ely

George M. Green
C. P. Fonda

E. C. Cline

J. P. O’Mara
John E. Alman

J. L. House
Robert H. Blee
John E. Alman

J. W. Means
Kinter Hamilton
M. W. Perry

O. P. Hornaday
B. L. Bergstrom
W. Roy Hull
LeRoy Allison
Ralph Burnight
Earl Thompson
Herbert A. Berlin
Frank M. Chase, Jr.
Arthur Badenoch
Brother Edwin
Winston Nelson
Ed J. Laurenson
Keith Gunn

A. Gerald Ogborn
H. S. Packard
Joseph Rindone, Jr.
Joseph F. Bonnet
Frank O. Hopkins

Frank E. Williamson
Rev. Lawrence Caruso

Vaughn Cummings
Ray Charlson

San Juan Capistrano
Santa Paula High School
Owensmouth High School
Santa Ynez High School
National City High School
Chino High School
Fillmore High School
Inglewood High School
Manual Arts High School
San Bernardino High School
Pasadena High School
South Pasadena High School
El Centro High School
Bishop High School

South Pasadena High School
Tustin High School
Harvard School
Escondido High School
Elsinore High School

El Monte High School
Lompoc High School
Vista High School
Excelsior High School
Claremont High School
Oxnard High School
Sweetwater High School
Inglewood High School
Cathedral High School
Pomona High School
Muir High School

Victor Valley High School
Burbank High School
Central High School
Chula Vista High School
Fremont Jr. Hi., Pomona
Brea-Olinda High School
Monrovia High School

St. Francis High School
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AD

Pasadena City Schools Supervisor

Culver City High School

AP




1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973-74
1974-76
1976-78
1978-80
1980-82
1982-84
1984-86
1986-88
1988-90
1990-92
1992-94
1994-96
1996-98
1998-00
2000-02
2002-04
2004-06
2006-08
2008-10
2010-12
2012-14
2014-16

John Landrum San Marino High School P
Arthur Hobson California High School P
Roland H. “Bud” Ewing Atascadero High School VP
Dr. Nelson C. Price Azusa USD Asst. Supt.

Steve Miletich
Roger Weeks
Chester Shirk

Rev. Alexander Manville Bishop Garcia Diego H.S.

Rev. John J. Reilly
Dr. Dennis Reynolds
Donald Cogswell

Rev. Lawrence Dunphy

Steve Miletich

Dr. Richard Cordano
Dr. Louie Joseph
Tony Balsamo

Dr. Hanford Rants
Dr. Robert Packer
Moe Chavez

Pat Mauch

Bruce Keuning

Dr. Tom Jacobson
Dr. Gary Smidderks
Dr. Ken Gunn

Tom Triggs

Margie Godfrey
Clark Stephens

Paul Breit

Dr. John Dahlem
Earl Haugen

Sister Cheryl Milner
William E. Dabbs
Jim Monico

Reggie Thompkins

Beverly Hills High School VP
Sierra High School
Anaheim High School

Mater Dei High School

Big Bear High School

Mira Costa High School

St. Bernard High School
Beverly Hills High School
Arcadia High School

Orange USD Asst.
Apple Valley High School
Gahr High School
Tustin Unified
Downey High School
Los Altos High School
Bellflower Christian S
Corona del Mar High School
Los Angeles Baptist HS
Walnut High School

Buena Park High School

Lucia Mar USD Asst. Supt.
Liberty Christain High School P
Ganesha High School P
Loara High School P
Downey Unified Director
Bell-Jefferson High School P

P

P

pt.
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Asst. Supt.

pt.

Oxnard UHSD Asst. Supt.
Paramont Director
Santiago/Corona P



Mr. Bergstrom

W. ROY HULL

Mr. LeRoy Allison

__KEITH GUNN

FRANK O. HOPKINS

VAUGHN CUMMINGS

RAY CHARLSON

FRANK E. WILLTAMSON REV. LAWRENCE CARUSO

ARTHUR HOBSON



STEVE MILETICH ROGER C. WEEKS CHESTER R. SHIRK

Rev. Alexander Manville

DON COGSWELL | REV. DUNPHY

Dr. Russell Reynolds

STEVE MILETICH DR. RICHARD CORDANO

Lou Joseph

DR. HANFORD RANT!

MR. MOE CHAVEZ MR. PAT MAUCH. MR. BRUCE KEUNING

Robert Packer




TOM JACOBSON

MARGIE GODFREY s
DR. GARY i ~ TOM TRIGG
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CLARK STEPHENS PAULBREIT DR.JOHNDAHLEM  EARLHAUGEN SR. CHERYL
MILNER

WILLIAM E. DABBS JIM MONICO REGGIE THOMPKINS




