

HISTORY OF THE CALIFORNIA INTERSCHOLASTIC FEDERATION SOUTHERN SECTION (CIF-SS)

21st historical "tidbit." Dr. John S. Dahlem



CIFSS PRESIDENTS OF THE COUNCIL

There is no official list of all the Presidents of the CIFSS Council. The following information is gleaned from the minutes of the CIFSS Council meetings. Many times the meetings were called to order by the President, but his name was never mentioned. The Secretary of the CIFSS often ran the meetings in the absence of the President. The Presidency was initially rotated among the leagues alphabetically. Many times the President left in the middle of the year, thus you have multiple Presidents during a particular year. The President of the CIFSS Council was initially different than the President of the Executive Committee. The term of office often depended upon when the meetings were held which seemed to change each year. In the early history, years are often overlapped with different Presidents. Photographs of the Presidents began to appear in the "CIFSS Bulletin" in 1940, although not every year (these were the first photos of any type to appear in the "Bulletin"). The two year term of office started in 1972, with the election of the President from a list of nominees.

1913	Earnest W. Oliver	Los Angeles High School	VP
1914	W. C. Wilson	Pasadena High School	VP
1915	W. R. Moberly	Compton High School	P
1916	S. H. Upjohns	South Pasadena High School	P
1916	E.H. McMath	Orange County League	
1917	Delbert Brunton	Orange High School	P
1917	Harry J. Moore	LB Poly H.S. VP	
1918	Ben S. Milliken	Central League	
1919	L. L. Beeman	San Bernardino High School	P
1920	Earnest W. Oliver	Los Angeles High School	VP
1921	T. E. Hughes	Hollywood High School	P

1922	J. S. Malcolm	San Juan Canistrano	P
1922	Edwin C. Franklin	San Juan Capistrano	P
1923	G. Walter Monroe	Santa Paula High School	P
1924	James Westcott	Owensmouth High School	P
1925		Santa Ynez High School	P
1920	Harry G. Adams McCall Aldrich	National City High School	P
1927		Chino High School Fillmore High School	P
1928	J. B. Ely George M. Green	Inglewood High School	P
1928	C. P. Fonda	9	P
1929	E. C. Cline	Manual Arts High School	P
1930	J. P. O'Mara	San Bernardino High School	P
1931	John E. Alman	Pasadena High School	P
1932	J. L. House	South Pasadena High School	P
1933	Robert H. Blee	El Centro High School	P
1934	John E. Alman	Bishop High School South Pasadena High School	P
1935	J. W. Means	Tustin High School	P
1930	Kinter Hamilton	Harvard School	P
1937	M. W. Perry	Escondido High School	P
1939	O. P. Hornaday	Elsinore High School	P
1939	B. L. Bergstrom	El Monte High School	P
1941	W. Roy Hull	Lompoc High School	P
1942	LeRoy Allison	Vista High School	P
1943	Ralph Burnight	Excelsior High School	P
1944	Earl Thompson	Claremont High School	P
1945	Herbert A. Berlin	Oxnard High School	VP
1946	Frank M. Chase, Jr.	Sweetwater High School	P
1947	Arthur Badenoch	Inglewood High School	P
1948	Brother Edwin	Cathedral High School	P
1949	Winston Nelson	Pomona High School	P
1950	Ed J. Laurenson	Muir High School	P
1951	Keith Gunn	Victor Valley High School	P
1952	A. Gerald Ogborn	Burbank High School	P
1953	H. S. Packard	Central High School	P
1954	Joseph Rindone, Jr.	Chula Vista High School	P
1955	Joseph F. Bonnet	Fremont Jr. Hi., Pomona	P
1956	Frank O. Hopkins	Brea-Olinda High School	P
1957	Frank E. Williamson	Monrovia High School	P
1958	Rev. Lawrence Caruso	St. Francis High School	AD
1959	Vaughn Cummings	Pasadena City Schools Superv	
1960	Ray Charlson	Culver City High School	AP





1961	John Landrum	San Marino High School	P
1962	Arthur Hobson	California High School	P
1963	Roland H. "Bud" Ewing	Atascadero High School	VP
1964	Dr. Nelson C. Price	Azusa USD	Asst. Supt.
1965	Steve Miletich	Beverly Hills High School	ol VP
1966	Roger Weeks	Sierra High School	P
1967	Chester Shirk	Anaheim High School	P
1968	Rev. Alexander Manville	Bishop Garcia Diego H.S	S. P
1969	Rev. John J. Reilly	Mater Dei High School	P
1970	Dr. Dennis Reynolds	Big Bear High School	P
1971	Donald Cogswell	Mira Costa High School	VP
1972	Rev. Lawrence Dunphy	St. Bernard High School	P
1973-74	Steve Miletich	Beverly Hills High School	ol VP
1974-76	Dr. Richard Cordano	Arcadia High School	P
1976-78	Dr. Louie Joseph	Orange USD	Asst. Supt.
1978-80	Tony Balsamo	Apple Valley High School	ol P
1980-82	Dr. Hanford Rants	Gahr High School	P
1982-84	Dr. Robert Packer	Tustin Unified	Asst. Supt.
1984-86	Moe Chavez	Downey High School	P
1986-88	Pat Mauch	Los Altos High School	P
1988-90	Bruce Keuning	Bellflower Christian	Supt.
1990-92	Dr. Tom Jacobson	Corona del Mar High Sch	
1992-94	Dr. Gary Smidderks	Los Angeles Baptist HS	P
1994-96	Dr. Ken Gunn	Walnut High School	P
1996-98	Tom Triggs	Buena Park High School	P
1998-00	Margie Godfrey	Lucia Mar USD	Asst. Supt.
2000-02	Clark Stephens	Liberty Christain High So	chool P
2002-04	Paul Breit	Ganesha High School	P
2004-06	Dr. John Dahlem	Loara High School	P
2006-08	Earl Haugen	Downey Unified	Director
2008-10	Sister Cheryl Milner	Bell-Jefferson High Scho	ol P
2010-12	William E. Dabbs	Oxnard UHSD	Asst. Supt.
2012-14	Jim Monico	Paramont	Director
2014-16	Reggie Thompkins	Santiago/Corona	P
		-	



Mr. Bergstrom



W. ROY HULL



Mr. LeRoy Allison



FRANK M. CHASE, JR.





KEITH GUNN



JOSEPH RINDONE



J. F. BONNET



FRANK O. HOPKINS



FRANK E. WILLIAMSON



REV. LAWRENCE CARUSO



VAUGHN CUMMINGS



RAY CHARLSON



JOHN LANDRUM



ARTHUR HOBSON





DR. NELSON C. PRICE



STEVE MILETICH



ROGER C. WEEKS



CHESTER R. SHIRK



Rev. Alexander Manville



REV. JOHN J. REILLY



Dr. Russell Reynolds



DON COGSWELL



REV. DUNPHY



STEVE MILETICH



DR. RICHARD CORDANO



Lou Joseph



MR. TONY BALSAMO





Robert Packer



MR. MOE CHAVEZ



MR. PAT MAUCH



MR. BRUCE KEUNING



TOM JACOBSON



DR. GARY SMIDDERKS



DR. KEN GUNN



MARGIE GODFREY



TOM TRIGGS



CLARK STEPHENS



PAUL BREIT



DR. JOHN DAHLEM



EARLHAUGEN



SR. CHERYL MILNER



WILLIAM E. DABBS



JIM MONICO



REGGIE THOMPKINS